

MHPU180004202016



SCC No. 178/2016

Vistar Finance

Vs.

Popat Gund

ORDER BELOW EXH.70.

(Passed On 02/07/2026)

The present application has been filed by the Complainant, seeking time from this Court to file the evidence. The opposite side has failed to file its say to the present application.

2. Heard the Ld. Advocate for the Complainant. Perused the record. The present complaint has been filed under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act. The plea of the accused was recorded on 18/03/2017. Since then, the matter has been pending for the evidence of the Complainant. The record shows that this Court has rejected the applications of the complainant for adjournment on several occasions. The matter has been kept for dismissal on account of the failure of the Complainant to lead evidence. Despite this, the Complainant has repeatedly filed applications seeking adjournment without taking any effective steps to proceed with the case. The conduct of the Complainant indicates that he is not interested in prosecuting the present complaint. Even at the stage when the matter is kept for dismissal, the Complainant has once again filed an application for adjournment. However, already applications are rejected thus, this application also rejected. The Complainant shall take due note of this order. Put up the matter on the next date i.e. 21/07/2026 for dismissal order. If the complainant failed to take any steps on next date, the dismissal order will be passed on next date i.e. 21/07/2026.

Daund.

Date : 02/07/2026.

(A. S. Shaikh)

Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court No.4) Daund.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PD.F file, Order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the Steno	:- Deepak A. Merukar, Grade-3
Court / Panel	:- A. S. Shaikh 4 th Jt. C.J.J.D. & Judicial Magistrate First Class (Court No. 4) Daund.
Order / Judgment date	:- 02/07/2026.
Order / Judgment singed by	:- 02/07/2026.
the Presiding Officer on	
Order/ Judgment uploaded on	:- 02/07/2026.